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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket No. D-020606-061) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
JACK E. MACCARTNEY, R.Ph. 

235 Brainard Drive 
Boardman, Ohio 44512 
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-08765) 

 
This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Jack E. MacCartney and the Ohio 
State Board of Pharmacy, a state agency charged with enforcing the Pharmacy Practice Act and 
Dangerous Drug Distribution Act, Chapter 4729. of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
Jack E. MacCartney voluntarily enters into this Agreement being fully informed of his rights 
afforded under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation 
by counsel, the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues contained herein, and the 
right to appeal. Jack E. MacCartney acknowledges that by entering into this agreement he has 
waived his rights under Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. 
 
Whereas, the Board is empowered by Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code to suspend, 
revoke, place on probation, refuse to grant or renew an identification card or enforce a mone-
tary penalty on the license holder for violation of any of the enumerated grounds therein. 
 
Whereas, Jack E. MacCartney is licensed to practice pharmacy in the State of Ohio. 
 
Whereas, on or about June 6, 2002, pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, Jack 
E. MacCartney was notified of the allegations or charges against him, his right to a hearing, 
his rights in such hearing, and his right to submit contentions in writing.  Further, a hearing 
was scheduled by the Board.  The Notice of Opportunity for Hearing contains the following 
allegations or charges: 
 
(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that you were originally licensed in the 

State of Ohio on March 6, 1967, pursuant to examination, and are currently licensed 
to practice pharmacy in the State of Ohio.  Records further reflect during the relevant 
time periods stated herein, you were the Responsible Pharmacist at Rite Aid 
Pharmacy #3117 pursuant to Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised 
Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) You did, on or about October 24, 2001, misbrand a drug, to wit:  you dispensed Rx# 

270547, but did not indicate the correct patient’s name on the label affixed to the 
container. Such conduct is in violation of Section 3715.52 of the Ohio Revised Code 
and Rule 4729-5-16 of the Ohio Administrative Code, and if proven constitutes 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy within the meaning of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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(3) You did, on or about November 13, 2001, intentionally create and or knowingly 
possess a false or forged prescription, to wit:  you created a label for Rx# 273251 
and placed it over another, already dispensed label.  A Board agent discovered the 
concealed label was for Rx# 270547.  Such conduct is in violation of 2925.23(B) of 
the Ohio Revised Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross 
immorality, and/or guilty of dishonestly or unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy within the meaning of Chapter 2925 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) You did, on or about November 13, 2001,  knowing you had no privilege to do so, 

and with purpose to facilitate a fraud, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface 
or mutilate a record, to wit: you concealed the actual Rx label #270547 dispensed in 
error by covering the label with Rx label #273251.  Such conduct is in violation of 
2913.42(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if proven constitutes unprofessional 
conduct in the practice of pharmacy within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
Wherefore, the parties, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein, and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, and intending to be bound 
by said covenants, agree as follows: 
 
(1) Jack E. MacCartney agrees to the imposition of a monetary penalty of One Thousand 

dollars ($1000.00) due and owing within thirty days from the effective date of this 
Agreement.  Checks should be made payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio" and 
mailed with the enclosed forms to the State Board of Pharmacy, 77 South High Street, 
17th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126.  

 
(2) Jack E. MacCartney’s pharmacist identification card, No. 03-2-08765, will be placed 

on probation for one year, as of the effective date of this agreement. Jack E. 
MacCartney may serve as responsible pharmacist and may have the privilege of being 
a preceptor and training pharmacy interns pursuant to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-
3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(3) Jack E. MacCartney admits and acknowledges that he is not a “prevailing eligible 

party” for purposes of Revised Code Sections 119.092 and 2335.39.  Further Jack E. 
MacCartney waives any rights he may have under Revised Code Sections 119.09 and 
2335.39. 

 
(4) Jack E. MacCartney, with intention of binding himself and his successors in interest 

and assigns, hereby releases, and holds harmless from liability and forever 
discharges the State of Ohio, the Board, the Ohio Attorney General, and any and all of 
their present and former members, officers, attorneys, agents and employees, 
personally and in their official capacities, from any and all claims, demands, causes 
of actions, judgments, or executions that Jack E. MacCartney ever had, or now has or 
may have, known or unknown, or that anyone claiming through or under him may 
have or claims to have, created by or arising out of the allegations or charges filed by 
the Board against Jack E. MacCartney, set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing. 
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(5) Jack E. MacCartney acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions 
concerning the terms of this Agreement and that all questions asked have been 
answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 
(6) This Agreement embodies the entire agreement between and of the parties.  There 

are no express or implied promises, guarantees, terms, covenants, conditions, or 
obligations other than those contained herein; and this Agreement supersedes all 
previous communications, representations or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties. 

 
(7) The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement shall be considered a public 

record as that term is used in Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and shall 
become effective upon the date of the Board President’s signature below. 

 
 

SIGNED AND EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 16, 2002 
 


